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香港的金融服務業 
The Financial Services Sector in Hong Kong 

 
 
 
香港是全球最活躍的國際金融中心之一。金融服務業佔本地生產總值的比例由

2004 年的 13% 上升至 2016 年的 18%。本文闡述金融服務業內選定行業於

2014 年至 2016 年期間的營運特色及業務表現。此外，文章亦簡述業內選定

行業在 2017 年的按季整體業務表現。 

 
Hong Kong is one of the most vibrant international financial centres in the 
world.  The contribution of the financial services sector to Hong Kong’s 
Gross Domestic Product increased from 13% in 2004 to 18% in 2016.  This 
article presents the operating characteristics and business performance of 
selected industries in the sector between 2014 and 2016.  It also briefly 
highlights the overall quarterly business performance of selected industries in 
the sector in 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

如對本文有任何查詢，請聯絡政府統計處商業服務統計組 
（電話：(852) 3903 7266；電郵：business-services@censtatd.gov.hk）。 

Enquiries on this article may be directed to the Business Services Statistics Section, 
Census and Statistics Department  
(Tel. : (852) 3903 7266; E-mail : business-services@censtatd.gov.hk). 
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1. 引言  1. Introduction 
   
1.1 香港是全球最活躍的國際金融中心之

一。金融服務業在本地經濟擔當重要的角

色。這行業佔本地生產總值的比例由 2004 年

的 13% 顯著上升至 2007 年的 20%。在

2008 年金融海嘯爆發後，這比例下跌至

17%，之後在 2009 年至 2016 年期間徘徊在

16% 至 18% 的水平。  （圖 1） 

 1.1 Hong Kong is one of the most vibrant 
international financial centres in the world.  The 
financial services sector has been playing an 
important role in the local economy.  Its 
contribution to the Gross Domestic Product (GDP) 
increased remarkably from 13% in 2004 to 20% in 
2007.  Following the onset of the financial tsunami 
in 2008, its contribution dropped to 17%.  The 
contribution hovered at 16% to 18% between 2009 
and 2016.  (Chart 1) 

   
1.2 本文闡述金融服務業內選定行業  1 於

2014 年至 2016 年期間的營運特色及業務表

現 2。此外，文章亦簡述根據業務收益指數 3

所反映的金融服務業內選定行業在 2017 年的

按季整體業務表現。 

 1.2 This article presents the operating 
characteristics and business performance of selected 
industries 1 in the sector between 2014 and 2016 2.  
It also briefly highlights the overall quarterly business 
performance of selected industries in the sector in 
2017 as reflected by the business receipts indices 3. 

  

                                                  
1 載於本文內的金融服務業內選定行業的分類是根據「香

港標準行業分類 2.0 版」。 
 1 The classification of selected industries in the financial services 

sector presented in this article follows the Hong Kong Standard 
Industrial Classification Version 2.0. 

2 金融服務業的營運特色及業務表現的按年統計數字是根

據「經濟活動按年統計調查」所搜集的數據編製而成。

由於提供所需數據的機構單位在統計年完結後一般需要

一定的時間整理帳目，因此 2017 年的統計數字只會在

2018 年後期才予公布。 

 2 Annual statistics on the operating characteristics and business 
performance of the financial services sector are compiled based on 
data collected through the Annual Survey of Economic Activities.  
As establishments providing the required data generally need quite 
some time to prepare their accounts after the end of the survey 
reference year, statistics for 2017 will not be available until late 
2018. 

3 政府統計處編製主要服務行業（包括金融服務業內的選

定行業）的按季業務收益指數，以量度其短期的經濟表

現。編製該等指數所需資料來自「服務行業按季統計調

查」，並輔以香港金融管理局所提供的有關數據。 

 3 The Census and Statistics Department compiles quarterly business 
receipts indices for major services sectors (including selected 
industries in the financial services sector) with a view to gauging 
their short-term economic performance.  Data for compiling such 
indices are based on the Quarterly Survey of Service Industries, 
supplemented by relevant data provided by the Hong Kong 
Monetary Authority. 
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2. 金融服務業概況  2. Overview of the financial services 
 sector 

   
2.1 金融服務業由銀行業、保險業及其他金

融服務業組成。在 2016 年，金融服務業共僱

用 253 100 人，佔香港總就業人數的 7%。其

增加價值達 4,292 億元，佔以基本價格計算的

名義本地生產總值的 18%。在 2014 年至

2016 年期間，這行業的就業人數及增加價值

分別上升 7% 及 17%。  （圖 1 及表 1） 

 2.1 The financial services sector consists of the 
banking industry, insurance industry and other 
financial services industries.  In 2016, the financial 
services sector employed 253 100 persons, or 7% of 
total employment in Hong Kong.  Value added of 
the sector amounted to $429.2 billion, or 18% of 
nominal GDP at basic prices.  Between 2014 and 
2016, employment and value added of this sector 
increased by 7% and 17% respectively. 
(Chart 1 and Table 1) 

   
2.2 金融服務業是一個高增值的行業。在

2016 年，每名金融服務業從業員平均帶來約

170 萬元的增加價值，遠較香港其他三個主要

行業，即貿易及物流業（72 萬元）、專業及

其他工商業支援服務業（57 萬元），以及旅

遊業（43 萬元）的相應數字為高。 

 2.2 The financial services sector is a high value 
added sector.  The average value added brought 
about by each person engaged in the sector amounted 
to some $1.70 million in 2016.  This was much 
higher than the corresponding figures for the other 
three key industries in Hong Kong, viz. trading and 
logistics ($0.72 million), professional and other 
producer services ($0.57 million), and tourism 
($0.43 million). 

   
2.3 在金融服務業中，銀行業一直擔當關鍵

的角色。在 2016 年，銀行業的就業人數及增

加價值分別佔整個金融服務業的 40% 及

63%。 

 2.3 Within the financial services sector, the 
banking industry has been playing a pivotal role.  In 
2016, it accounted for 40% and 63% respectively of 
the total employment and value added in respect of 
the entire financial services sector. 

   
   
3. 銀行業  3. The banking industry 
   
3.1 香港實施銀行三級制，即持牌銀行、有

限制牌照銀行及接受存款公司。這三類機構

在《銀行業條例》（第 155 章）下合稱為認

可機構。 

 3.1 Hong Kong maintains a three-tier banking 
system, viz. licensed banks, restricted licence banks 
and deposit-taking companies.  They are collectively 
known as authorised institutions (AIs) under the 
Banking Ordinance (Cap. 155). 

   
3.2 除上述可在香港經營存款業務的認可機

構外，外地銀行亦可在香港設立本地代表辦

事處。然而，本地代表辦事處不可在香港從

事任何銀行業務，其主要職責只限於進行境

外銀行與香港客戶之間的聯繫工作。 

 3.2 Apart from AIs which are allowed to accept 
deposits in Hong Kong, foreign banks may establish 
local representative offices (LROs) in Hong Kong.  
However, LROs are not allowed to engage in any 
banking business in Hong Kong and their role is 
confined mainly to liaison work between the external 
banks and their customers in Hong Kong. 
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3.3 在 2016 年，包括認可機構及本地代表

辦事處的銀行業共僱用 102 200 人，佔香港總

就業人數的 3%。其增加價值達 2,702 億元，

佔以基本價格計算的名義本地生產總值的

11%。在 2014 年至 2016 年期間，這個行業

的就業人數及增加價值分別上升 3% 及

17%。  （表 1） 

 3.3 The banking industry, comprising AIs and 
LROs, employed 102 200 persons in 2016, or 3% of 
total employment in Hong Kong.  Value added of 
the industry amounted to $270.2 billion, or 11% of 
nominal GDP at basic prices.  Between 2014 and 
2016, employment and value added of this industry 
increased by 3% and 17% respectively.  (Table 1) 

   
3.4 在 2016 年，銀行業的僱員薪酬支出及

營運開支分別達 930 億元及 952 億元，相對

這行業的業務收益及其他收入的比率均為

25%。僱員薪酬佔整個行業的總營運開支（即

僱員薪酬加上營運開支）約一半。  （表 2） 

 3.4 In 2016, expenses on compensation of 
employees and operating expenses of the banking 
industry amounted to $93.0 billion and $95.2 billion 
respectively, and both of their ratios to business 
receipts and other income of this industry were 25%.  
Compensation of employees accounted for around 
half of the total operating expenses (i.e. compensation 
of employees plus operating expenses) of the entire 
industry.  (Table 2) 

   
3.5 銀行業的業務收益及其他收入由

2014 年的 3,781 億元輕微下跌 至 2016 年的

3,776 億元。在三類認可機構中，持牌銀行所

佔的比重最大，超過總業務收益及其他收入

的 9 成。  （表 2） 

 3.5 Business receipts and other income of the 
banking industry slightly decreased from 
$378.1 billion in 2014 to $377.6 billion in 2016.  
Among the three types of AIs, licensed banks had the 
largest share, accounting for over 90% of the total 
business receipts and other income.  (Table 2) 

   
3.6 銀行業的特色是其業務高度集中。按業

務收益及其他收入計算，首 20 間認可機構的

業務收益及其他收入在 2016 年佔整個行業總

數的 74%。 

 3.6 The banking industry is characterised by high 
level of business concentration.  The top 20 AIs in 
terms of business receipts and other income 
accounted for 74% of the total business receipts and 
other income of the entire industry in 2016. 

   
3.7 銀行業的淨利息收益在 2016 年為

1,830 億元，佔這行業的業務收益及其他收入

的 48%。 

 3.7 Net interest receipts of the banking industry 
amounted to $183.0 billion in 2016.  The share of 
net interest receipts in business receipts and other 
income of this industry was 48%. 

   
3.8 另一方面，銀行業的非利息收益在

2016 年為 1,946 億元。當中，銀行服務的佣

金及手續費佔 70%。 

 3.8 On the other hand, non-interest receipts of the 
banking industry amounted to $194.6 billion in 2016, 
of which commissions and fees for banking services 
accounted for 70%. 

   
2017 年的表現  Performance in 2017 
   
3.9 銀行業的按季業務收益指數顯示這行業

的業務收益在 2017 年除第 2 季外均錄得雙位

數字的按年升幅。  （圖 2） 

 3.9 As indicated by the quarterly business receipts 
index of the banking industry, this industry exhibited 
double-digit year-on-year increases in 2017 except 
the second quarter.  (Chart 2) 
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4. 保險業  4. The insurance industry 
   
4.1 保險業包括下列組別：  4.1 The insurance industry comprises the 

following groups : 
   
(i) 人壽保險承保人；  (i) life insurance underwriting; 

   
(ii) 非人壽保險承保人；以及  (ii) non-life insurance underwriting; and 

   
(iii) 保險及退休基金輔助活動。  (iii) activities auxiliary to insurance and pension 

 funding. 
   
4.2 在 2016 年，保險業共僱用 62 400 人，

佔香港總就業人數的 2%。其增加價值達

888 億元，佔以基本價格計算的名義本地生產

總值的 4%。在 2014 年至 2016 年期間，這行

業的就業人數及增加價值分別上升 21% 及

33%。  （表 1） 

 4.2 In 2016, the insurance industry employed 
62 400 persons, or 2% of total employment in Hong 
Kong.  Value added of the industry amounted to 
$88.8 billion, or 4% of nominal GDP at basic prices.  
Between 2014 and 2016, employment and value 
added of this industry increased by 21% and 33% 
respectively.  (Table 1) 

   
4.3 保險業的業務收益及其他收入由 2014

年的 4,309 億元上升至 2016 年的 5,131 億

元。  （表 3） 

 4.3 Business receipts and other income of the 
insurance industry increased from $430.9 billion in 
2014 to $513.1 billion in 2016.  (Table 3) 

   
4.4 在 2016 年，人壽保險承保人及非人壽

保險承保人分別佔整個保險業的業務收益及

其他收入的 89% 及 9%，保險及退休基金輔

助活動則佔其餘的 2%。  （表 3） 

 4.4 In 2016, life insurance underwriting and non-
life insurance underwriting accounted for 89% and 
9% respectively of business receipts and other 
income of the entire insurance industry, while 
activities auxiliary to insurance and pension funding 
accounted for the remaining 2%.  (Table 3) 

   
4.5 在 2016 年，保險業的僱員薪酬支出及

營運開支分別達 416 億元及 211 億元。值得

留意的是僱員薪酬佔整個行業的總營運開支

（即僱員薪酬加上營運開支）約三分之二。  

（表 3） 

 4.5 In 2016, expenses on compensation of 
employees and operating expenses of the insurance 
industry amounted to $41.6 billion and $21.1 billion 
respectively.  It is noteworthy that compensation of 
employees accounted for about two-thirds of the total 
operating expenses (i.e. compensation of employees 
plus operating expenses) of the entire industry.  
(Table 3) 

   
4.6 在 2016 年，按業務收益及其他收入計

算，首 20 間保險業機構的業務收益及其他收

入佔整個行業總數的 85%，反映了這個行業

業務高度集中的情況。 

 4.6 In 2016, the top 20 insurance establishments in 
terms of business receipts and other income 
accounted for 85% of the total business receipts and 
other income of the entire insurance industry, 
reflecting the high business concentration of this 
industry. 
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2017 年的表現  Performance in 2017 
   
4.7 從保險業的按季業務收益指數可見，這

行業的業務收益在 2017 年 4 季均錄得不同程

度的按年升幅。  （圖 2） 

 4.7 As reflected by the quarterly business receipts 
index of the insurance industry, business receipts of 
this industry registered year-on-year increases of 
different magnitudes in all 4 quarters of 2017.  
(Chart 2) 

   
   
5. 其他金融服務業  5. Other financial services industries 
   
5.1 「其他金融服務業」包括下列三個按所

提供服務的性質劃分的組別： 

 5.1 “Other financial services industries” cover the 
following three groups according to the nature of 
services rendered : 

   
(i) 投資及控股公司；和信託、基金及相關

 金融工具； 

 (i) investment and holding companies; and trusts, 
 funds and similar financial entities; 

   
(ii) 融資租賃及信貸機構；以及  (ii) financial leasing and credit granting; and 
   
(iii) 不涉及借貸的金融服務活動、金融服務

 輔助活動及基金管理。 

 (iii) financial service activities without loan 
 making, activities auxiliary to financial service 
 activities and fund management. 

   
5.2 在 2016 年 ， 這 三 個 組 別 共 僱 用

88 400 人，佔香港總就業人數的 2%。其增加

價值達 702 億元，佔以基本價格計算的名義

本地生產總值的 3%。在 2014 年至 2016 年期

間，「其他金融服務業」的就業人數及增加

價值分別上升 3% 及 1%。  （表 1） 

 5.2 In 2016, these three groups together employed 
88 400 persons, or 2% of total employment in Hong 
Kong.  Their value added amounted to $70.2 billion, 
or 3% of nominal GDP at basic prices.  Between 
2014 and 2016, employment and value added of 
“other financial services industries” increased by 3% 
and 1% respectively.  (Table 1) 

   
投資及控股公司；和信託、基金及相關金融

工具 

 Investment and holding companies; and trusts, 
funds and similar financial entities 

   
5.3 在 2016 年，這組別的業務收益及其他

收入較 2015 年下跌 4%。在 2016 年，這組別

繼續佔整個「其他金融服務業」的業務收益

及其他收入的最大比例。與「其他金融服務

業」的其他組別比較，這組別的一個特色是

其大部分的業務收益及其他收入來自股息。  

（表 4） 

 5.3 Business receipts and other income of this 
group decreased by 4% in 2016 when compared with 
2015.  This group continued to account for the 
largest proportion of business receipts and other 
income of the “other financial services industries” in 
2016.  As compared with other groups in the “other 
financial services industries”, one distinct feature of 
this group was that most of its business receipts and 
other income came from dividends.  (Table 4) 
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5.4 在 2016 年，這組別的僱員薪酬支出及

營運開支分別達 252 億元及 418 億元，相對

這組別的業務收益及其他收入的比率分別為

6% 及 10%，遠較整個「其他金融服務業」的

相應比率 15% 及 20% 為低。  （表 4） 

 5.4 In 2016, expenses on compensation of 
employees and operating expenses of this group 
amounted to $25.2 billion and $41.8 billion 
respectively, and their ratios to business receipts and 
other income of this group were 6% and 10% 
respectively, much lower than the corresponding 
ratios of 15% and 20% for the “other financial 
services industries” as a whole.  (Table 4) 

   
融資租賃及信貸機構  Financial leasing and credit granting 
   
5.5 這組別的業務收益及其他收入大部分來

自利息收入。這組別的業務收益及其他收入

由 2014 年的 138 億元上升 3% 至 2016 年的

143 億元。  （表 4） 

 5.5 Most of the business receipts and other income 
of this group were interest income.  Business 
receipts and other income of this group increased by 
3% from $13.8 billion in 2014 to $14.3 billion in 
2016.  (Table 4) 

   
不涉及借貸的金融服務活動、金融服務輔助

活動及基金管理 

 Financial service activities without loan making, 
activities auxiliary to financial service activities and 
fund management 

   
5.6 這組別主要包括證劵公司、投資銀行及

基金管理公司，而其業務收益及其他收入大

部分來自買賣證劵及其他金融產品的佣金和

基金管理費。在 2014 年及 2015 年，這組別

的業務收益及其他收入分別錄得 5% 及 8% 的

按年升幅，其後在 2016 年則輕微下跌 2%。  

（表 4） 

 5.6 This group mainly comprises stock and share 
companies, investment banks and fund management 
companies.  Most of the business receipts and other 
income of this group came from commissions for 
trading securities and other financial products as well 
as fund management fees.  Business receipts and 
other income of this group recorded year-on-year 
increases of 5% and 8% in 2014 and 2015 
respectively, but then slightly decreased by 2% in 
2016.  (Table 4) 

   
5.7 在 這組別當中，資產管理公司在

2014 年及 2015 年的業務收益及其他收入分別

錄得 6% 及 4%  的按年升幅，但在 2016 年則

按年下跌 2%。  （表 4） 

 5.7 Within this group, companies engaged in the 
asset management industry recorded year-on-year 
increases of 6% and 4% in business receipts and other 
income in 2014 and 2015 respectively.  However, a 
year-on-year decrease of 2% was recorded in 2016.  
(Table 4) 

   
2017 年的表現  Performance in 2017 
   
5.8 從金融業（銀行業除外）的按季業務收

益指數可見，這行業（相當於「其他金融服

務業」但不包括投資及控股公司）的業務收

益在 2017 年 4 季均錄得不同程度的按年升

幅。  （圖 2） 

 5.8 As reflected by the quarterly business receipts 
index of the financing (except banking) industry, 
business receipts of this industry (corresponding to 
“other financial services industries” but excluding 
investment and holding companies) registered year-
on-year increases of different magnitudes in all 4 
quarters of 2017.  (Chart 2) 
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6. 其他參考資料  6. Further references 

   
6.1 有關金融服務業的更詳細統計數字，可

參考以下由政府統計處出版的報告書： 

 6.1 For more detailed statistics on the financial 
services sector, reference can be made to the 
following reports published by the Census and 
Statistics Department (C&SD) : 

   
(i) 《資訊及通訊、金融及保險、專業及商

 用服務業的業務表現及營運特色的主要

 統計數字》 

 (i) Key Statistics on Business Performance and 
 Operating Characteristics of the Information 
 and Communications, Financing and 
 Insurance, Professional and Business Services 
 Sectors 

   
(ii) 《服務行業按季業務收益指數》  (ii) Quarterly Business Receipts Indices for 

 Service Industries  
   

用 戶 可 在 政 府 統 計 處 網 站 

(www.censtatd.gov.hk/hkstat/sub/sp70_tc.jsp)

免費下載上述報告書。 

 Users can download the above reports free of charge 
at the website of C&SD (www.censtatd.gov.hk/hk
stat/sub/sp70.jsp). 
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圖 1 2004 年至 2016 年金融服務業佔名義本地生產總值（以基本價格計算）及總就業人數的

百分比 
Chart 1 Percentage shares of the financial services sector in nominal Gross Domestic 

Product (at basic prices) and total employment, 2004 to 2016 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
註釋 : + 指就業綜合估計數字。   Note : + Referring to Composite Employment Estimates.  

 
圖 2 2016 年第 1 季至 2017 年第 4 季金融服務業內選定行業的業務收益指數 
Chart 2 Business Receipts Indices of selected industries in the financial services sector, 

Q1 2016 to Q4 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

註釋 : ^ 不包括投資及控股公司。   Notes : ^ Excluding investment and holding companies. 
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表 1 2014 年至 2016 年金融服務業的就業人數及增加價值 
Table 1 Employment and value added in respect of the financial services sector, 2014 to 2016 
 

 年  就業人數+ 以基本價格計算的增加價值 
 Year  Employment+ Value added at basic prices 

(百萬元) 
($ million) 

金融服務業 2014  236 400 368,000# 
Financial services sector   (2%) (6%)#  

 2015  246 700 409,900# 
   (4%) (11%)#  

 2016  253 100 429,200 # 
   (3%) (5%) #  
     

銀行業 2014  99 100 231,100# 
Banking industry   (2%) (6%)#  

 2015  103 000 258,700# 
   (4%) (12%)#  

 2016  102 200 270,200 # 
   (-1%) (4%) #  
     

保險業 2014  51 700 67,000# 
Insurance industry   (6%) (11%)#  

 2015  56 200 74,800# 
   (9%) (12%)#  

 2016  62 400 88,800 # 
   (11%) (19%) #  
     

其他金融服務業 2014  85 600 69,800# 
Other financial services industries   (§) (4%)#  

 2015  87 400 76,400# 
   (2%) (9%)#  

 2016  88 400 70,200 # 
   (1%) (-8%) #  
     

 
註釋： 就業人數及增加價值分別進位至最接近的百位數及

億位數。 
 Notes : Figures on employment and value added are rounded to the 

nearest hundred and nearest hundred million respectively. 

 括號內的數字表示該年與上一年比較的變動百分

率。 
  Figures in brackets denote percentage changes over the 

preceding year. 

 + 指就業綜合估計數字。   + Referring to Composite Employment Estimates. 

 # 臨時數字。   # Provisional figures. 

 § 變動在±0.5% 之內。   § Change within ±0.5%. 
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表 2 2014 年至 2016 年銀行業的主要統計數字 
Table 2 Principal statistics of the banking industry, 2014 to 2016 
 
 

年 
Year 

 

機構單位 
數目 

Number of 
establishments 

業務收益及 
其他收入

Business  
receipts and 

other income 

僱員薪酬

Compensation 
of employees 

營運開支

Operating 
expenses 

    (百萬元) 
($ million) 

(百萬元) 
($ million) 

(百萬元) 
($ million) 

銀行業 2014   261  378,115   88,717   94,834  
Banking industry   (2%) (6%) (5%) (6%) 

 2015   257  405,214   93,742   98,516  
   (-2%) (7%) (6%) (4%) 

 2016   253  377,639   93,002   95,214  
   (-2%) (-7%) (-1%) (-3%) 

       
持牌銀行 2014   157  362,037   83,153   87,395  
Licensed banks   (2%) (7%) (5%) (6%) 

 2015   152  387,770   87,966   91,456  
   (-3%) (7%) (6%) (5%) 

 2016   152  360,706   87,282   87,519  
   (§) (-7%) (-1%) (-4%) 
       

有限制牌照銀行 2014   19  13,728   4,955   6,790  
Restricted licence banks   (-5%) (1%) (2%) (16%) 

 2015   22  15,050   5,158   6,412  
   (16%) (10%) (4%) (-6%) 

 2016   23  14,557   5,091   6,957  
   (5%) (-3%) (-1%) (8%) 

       
接受存款公司 2014   22  2,350   485   544  
Deposit-taking companies   (-4%) (-4%) (2%) (-1%) 

 2015   20  2,394   474   536  
   (-9%) (2%) (-2%) (-2%) 

 2016   18  2,376   487   554  
   (-10%) (-1%) (3%) (3%) 

       
外地銀行本地代表辦事處 2014  63 - 124 105 
Local representative offices of foreign 

banks 
  (5%)  (10%) (11%) 

2015  63 - 144 112 
   (§)  (16%) (6%) 

 2016  60 - 143 184 
   (-5%)  (§) (64%) 
       
 
註釋： 括號內的數字表示該年與上一年比較的變動百分

率。 
 Notes : Figures in brackets denote percentage changes over the 

preceding year. 

 § 變動在±0.5% 之內。   § Change within ±0.5%. 

 - 不適用。   - Not applicable. 
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表 3 2014 年至 2016 年保險業的主要統計數字 
Table 3 Principal statistics of the insurance industry, 2014 to 2016 
 
 

年 
Year 

 

機構單位 
數目 

Number of 
establishments 

業務收益及 
其他收入

Business  
receipts and 

other income 

僱員薪酬

Compensation 
of employees 

營運開支

Operating  
expenses 

    (百萬元) 
($ million) 

(百萬元) 
($ million) 

(百萬元) 
($ million) 

保險業 2014  2 591 430,918 29,629 15,101 
Insurance industry   (2%) (31%) (11%) (7%) 

 2015  2 591 459,249  32,475  17,212  
   (§)  (7%) (10%) (14%) 

 2016  2 638 513,148  41,633  21,110  
   (2%) (12%) (28%) (23%) 
       

人壽保險承保人 2014   63 385,427  22,641  9,976  
Life insurance underwriting   (§)  (33%) (10%) (6%) 

 2015   63 407,760  25,047  11,015  
   (§)  (6%) (11%) (10%) 

 2016   63 458,310  33,782  14,928  
   (§) (12%) (35%) (36%) 
       

非人壽保險承保人 2014   114 36,887  2,950  2,425  
Non-life insurance underwriting   (3%) (14%) (20%) (3%) 

 2015   113 41,734  3,069  3,075  
   (-1%) (13%) (4%) (27%) 

 2016   114 44,015  3,298  2,816  
   (1%) (5%) (7%) (-8%) 
       

保險及退休基金輔助活動 2014  2 414 8,604  4,039  2,699  
Activities auxiliary to insurance   (2%) (17%) (7%) (15%) 

and pension funding 
2015  2 415 9,755  4,360  3,122  

   (§)  (13%) (8%) (16%) 

 2016  2 461 10,823  4,553  3,366  
   (2%) (11%) (4%) (8%) 
       
 
註釋： 括號內的數字表示該年與上一年比較的變動百分

率。 
 Notes : Figures in brackets denote percentage changes over the 

preceding year. 

 § 變動在±0.5% 之內。   § Change within ±0.5%. 
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表 4 2014 年至 2016 年其他金融服務業的主要統計數字 
Table 4 Principal statistics of other financial services industries, 2014 to 2016 
 
 

年 
Year 

 

機構單位 
數目 

Number of 
establishments 

業務收益及 
其他收入 
Business  

receipts and  
other income 

僱員薪酬

Compensation 
of employees 

營運開支

Operating  
expenses 

    (百萬元) 
($ million) 

(百萬元) 
($ million) 

(百萬元) 
($ million) 

其他金融服務業 2014  7 833 595,301  82,492  117,218  
Other financial services industries    (2%) (3%) (3%) (2%) 

 2015  7 916 626,975  85,981  121,874  
   (1%) (5%) (4%) (4%) 

 2016  8 087 603,118  90,120  122,761  
   (2%) (-4%) (5%) (1%) 

       
投資及控股公司；和信託、基金及相關 2014  3 522 416,682  23,829  39,423  
金融工具   (§) (2%) (2%) (7%) 

Investment and holding companies; and 
trusts, funds and similar financial entities 

2015  3 557 433,349  23,878  40,379  

  (1%) (4%) (§)  (2%) 

2016  3 576 414,514  25,161  41,822  

  (1%) (-4%) (5%) (4%) 

      
融資租賃及信貸機構 2014   794 13,848  1,958  5,428  
Financial leasing and credit granting    (6%) (15%) (6%) (26%) 

 2015   798 15,100  1,993  6,136  
   (1%) (9%) (2%) (13%) 

 2016   886 14,312  2,103  5,938  
   (11%) (-5%) (5%) (-3%) 

       
不涉及借貸的金融服務活動、金融服務 2014  3 517 164,771  56,705  72,367  
輔助活動及基金管理   (4%) (5%) (4%) (-2%) 

Financial service activities without loan 2015  3 561 178,526  60,110  75,359  
making, activities auxiliary to financial   (1%) (8%) (6%) (4%) 

service activities and fund management 2016  3 625 174,291  62,856  75,001  
   (2%) (-2%) (5%) (§) 

 

 

      
資產管理公司 2014   599 40,684  13,349  17,865  
Asset management companies   (3%) (6%) (8%) (-3%) 

 2015   616 42,492  14,953  18,442  
   (3%) (4%) (12%) (3%) 

 2016   600 41,561  16,393  16,275  
   (-3%) (-2%) (10%) (-12%) 

       
 
註釋： 括號內的數字表示該年與上一年比較的變動百分

率。 
 Notes : Figures in brackets denote percentage changes over the 

preceding year. 

 § 變動在±0.5% 之內。   § Change within ±0.5%. 
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